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(a) The water supply scheme of Gauhati R~finery was based on study of the behaviour of the Brahmaputra River over the last 25 years.

(b) The alternative arrangements to supply water to the Refinery by installing tube wells was also .studied as a stand-by provision but was considered un-economical.

(c) Between Rupees 3 to 3.5 lakhs.

Use of Hindi for Official Purposes

r Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:

( 'GI.

l
Shri Gokaran Prasad:
Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
Shri Sarjoo Pandey:

Will the Minister of Home Alfairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a high level Committee 01 State Chief Ministers with the Union Home Minister as Chairman is being set up to look after the programme of development and propagation of Hindi and its progressive use for Union official purposes;
and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Hajarnavis):
(a) and (b). Yes, Sir. The Committee will consist of the Union Home Minister (Chairman) and Union Ministers for Education and Law, and the Chief Ministers of States or their representatives at Ministers' level as Members. The Committee will review the working of the present programme for development and propagation of Hindi and its progressive use in the Union administration in addition to English, and advise as to the further IIteps to be taken in regard to these matters.

youth Vocational Centres

*375. Shri Namlliar: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any scheme under consideration to establish youth vocational centres in rural and semi-urban areas;

(b) if so, the main features of the scheme; and

(c) the estimated cost of the scheme and when it is expected to be implemented?

The Minister of Education (Shrl
M. C. Chagla): (a) Yes, Sir.'

(b) A statement is placed on the Table of the House. [Placed. in Library. See No. LT-2015i63].

(c) Rs. 67.95 lakhs during 3rd Plan period. It is already under implementation since August 1963.

Institute for Border Area Children

(Shri Yashpal Singh:
I Shrl Ramachandra Ulaka:

*376. ~ Shri N. R. Laskar:
I Shri Dhuleshwar Meena:
l Shri Hem Raj:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 357 on the 28th August. 1963 and slate:

(a) the final decision taken on the question of opening an institute in Delhi for the education of border area children; and

(b) the action taken so far in the direction of setting up the institute?

The Minister of Education (Shri
M. C. Chagla): (a) and (b). The
Institute for the education of border area children came into being on 2nd
September, 1963.

University for Hill Areas

(Shri P. C. Borooah:
-377 ~ Shrl P. R. Chakravertl:

. I Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:
l Shrl D. D. Purl:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

